
 

 

 
 

  

 

Highways Committee 
 

Tuesday 12 March 2013 at 7.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1, 2 and 3, Brent Town Hall, Forty 
Lane, Wembley, HA9 9HD 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members alternates  
Councillors: Councillors:  
   
J Moher (Chair) Butt   
Powney (Vice-Chair) Crane   
Beswick Hirani   
Jones R Moher   
Long Arnold   
 
 
For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1354,  joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

1 - 6 

3 Matters arising (if any)  
 

 

4 Deputations (if any)  
 

 

5 Parking and waiting restrictions review programme 2013-14  
 

7 - 16 

 This report informs and seeks the approval of the Committee to deliver a 
parking and waiting restrictions review programme during 2013/14 
utilising Local Implementation Plan (LIP) funds allocated during that 
financial year for amendments to loading and waiting restrictions. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Paul Chandler, Head 
of Transportation 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 5151  

   paul.chandler@brent.gov.uk  

6 Harlesden town centre - major scheme project update  
 

17 - 38 

 At the Highways Committee in March 2012, members approved the 
preferred option for the scheme in Harlesden Town Centre, subject to 
further consultation with disability groups on the detailed design.  This 
report sets out the outcomes of further investigations undertaken during 
the detailed design phase, including an accessibility review and further 
consultation, audit and accessibility workshops with disability groups. The 
report also considers the provision of a pedestrian phase at the Station 
Road/Tubbs Road signalised junction. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: Harlesden Contact Officer: Paul Chandler, Head 
of Transportation 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 5151  

   paul.chandler@brent.gov.uk  



 

3 
 

7 Transportation capital schemes programme 20013/14  
 

39 - 54 

 This report advises members of the Highways Committee of the decision 
of the Executive on the 11 February to approve the 2013-14 capital 
schemes programme of £3.5 million to maintain and improve the highway 
network. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Paul Chandler, Head 
of Transportation 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 5151  

   paul.chandler@brent.gov.uk  

8 Any Other Urgent Business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

9 Date of Next Meeting  
 

 

 The date of next meeting of the Highways Committee will be confirmed at 
the Annual Council meeting in May 2013. 
 

 

 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
• Toilets are available on the second floor. 
• Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near The Paul Daisley 

Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 

Thursday 7 February 2013 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor J Moher (Chair) and Councillors Jones and Long 
 

Also present: Councillors Chohan and Mitchell Murray 
 

Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors Powney and Beswick 
 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None declared. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 December 2012 be approved 
as an accurate record of the meeting subject to Councillor’s Long’s dissent from the 
decision in clause 7 being recorded. 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
Scrubbs Lane bridge 
 
Councillor Jones noted that the strengthening of Scrubbs Lane bridge was likely to 
have a knock on impact on traffic flow in Harlesden High Street and requested 
officers to ensure that adequate measures were in place to alleviate the ensuing 
traffic congestion.  
 

4. Deputations  
 
None. 
 

5. Petitions  
 
Mr Rik Smith, Secretary of Kensal Rise Residents’ Association (the Association), 
addressed the Committee on the petition requesting the implementation of 20mph 
speed restriction in Chamberlayne Road.  He stated that the petition which was 
supported by residents in Queen’s Park and Brondesbury Park areas had received 
in excess of 100 signatures.  Mr Smith added that the personal injury accident 
including a fatality in Chamberlayne Road accounted for a sizable proportion of the 
Borough total and was of serious concern to the residents.  He welcomed the 
officer’s report and the progress made thus far.  

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Highways Committee - 7 February 2013 

 
Ms Fiona Mulaisho, Chair of the Association in endorsing the above added that the 
Association would look forward to engaging with Brent Council in the consultation 
process for the design and type of measures to be introduced in order to restrict 
speeding traffic in Chamberlayne Road to 20mph. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the petition from Kensal Rise Residents Association requesting 20mph speed 
restriction in Chamberlayne Road be noted.  
 

6. Petition for a 20mph speed limit for Chamberlayne Road  
 
The Committee considered a report that informed them of a petition received from 
Kensal Rise R
[...]
e - 7 February 2013 

 
9. Any Other Urgent Business  

 
None. 
 

10. Date of Next Meeting  
 
Tuesday, 12 March 2013. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 7.35 pm 
 
 
 
J MOHER 
Chair 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 Highways Committee 
12 March 2013 

Report from the Head of Transportation 

For Action 
  

Wards Affected: 
All 

  

Parking and Waiting Restrictions Review Programme 2013/2014 

 
1.0 Summary  
 
1.1  This report informs and seeks the approval of the Committee to deliver a 

parking and waiting restrictions review programme during 2013/14 utilising 
Local Implementation Plan (LIP) funds allocated during that financial year for 
amendments to loading and waiting restrictions. 

  
2.0 Recommendations 

 
 2.1 That Committee approves the proposed parking and waiting restrictions review 

programme for 2013/14.  
 
2.2  That a 2013/14 LIP capital funding allocation of £60k is used to investigate and 

amend parking and waiting restrictions listed in the programme. 
 
 2.3      That the £60k budget is allocated as follows; 

• £40k to investigate and implement short sections of waiting and loading 
restrictions (SSWR) borough wide; and 

• £20k to review parking waiting and loading restrictions in controlled 
parking zone areas. 

 
 2.4     That the Committee delegates authority to the Head of Transportation to 

consider objections and representations to statutory and other consultations 
undertaken on schemes within the works programme, to report back to the 
Committee if those objections are substantial, but otherwise to implement the 
schemes with minor modifications, if appropriate. 
 

 3.0 Background 
 

3.1 At the Full Council meeting of 28th February 2011, a report titled “2011/12 
Budget and Council Tax” was approved and a £300k revenue budget used for 
periodic review and amendment of the boroughs CPZ’s was reduced by £240k 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



for 2011/12 and by a further £60k for 2012/13. In this report members agreed 
to reduce the revenue funding available, the effect of which would be to cease 
work to introduce new, and review or adjust existing CPZ schemes. Members 
are therefore reminded that there is currently no revenue budget available to 
introduce or amend controlled parking zones (CPZ).  

 
3.2 Since withdrawal of the CPZ review budget, the Council has received a 

number of requests for changes to existing parking zones to address 
disparities in operational hours. Officers were unable to action investigations 
into these proposals, or to action any changes to CPZ operations, in the 
absence of a review budget. 

 
3.3 In addition to requests to amend CPZs, the Council regularly receives requests 

for site-specific parking and loading restrictions to deal with a variety of parking 
issues on the Brent network, including: 
• Commuter parking near train stations; 
• Parking on narrow streets including grass verges; 
• Short term parking near schools; 
• Short term parking for customers outside shops; 
• Short term loading provision outside shops; 
• Short and long term parking in industrial areas; and 
• Hazardous parking near junctions and on bends. 

 
4.0 Proposed Review Programme 
 
4.1 In a report to Highways Committee on 7th February 2013 “2013/14 Capital 

Programme – Local Implementation Plan: TfL Allocation”, members noted that 
the Council has secured an infrastructure improvement fund of £60k for “site 
specific waiting and loading restriction reviews”. This fund is for the purpose of 
investigating the need for, and delivering where appropriate, new or existing 
waiting and loading restrictions where problems have been identified. This 
funding is within the scope of the LIP allocation  

 
4.2  Use of this element of LIP funding is ring-fenced for waiting and loading 

restriction reviews and will be used to introduce short sections of waiting and 
loading restrictions where there are notable hazards, congestion, obstructions 
or inconvenience to road users resulting from on-street parking or loading. 
Although ring-fenced for parking and loading reviews, use of this fund is 
discretionary at a local level and it is proposed to allocate a proportion of the 
fund for the specific purpose of investigating and reviewing potential changes 
to CPZ controls through a priority assessment process described in Section 4.4 
below. 

 
4.3 Officers are proposing to allocate 33% of the fund, £20k, for reviewing parking 

related schemes within CPZ areas, with the remaining 66%, £40k used to 
investigate and implement site-specific changes to parking and loading 
restrictions. Note that a higher proportion of the funding has been assigned to 
reactive works as these tend to be road safety related schemes and as many 
as 70 requests are received per year for investigations of this nature. 

 
 
 

Page 8



Controlled Zone Review Programme 2013/14 
 

4.4 CPZ areas where either petitions or a significant number of complaints have 
been received have been identified for investigation. An assessment of these 
proposals was undertaken through the process shown in Appendix A. The 
assessment indicates that the following changes to CPZs justify a more 
extensive consultation with zone residents. The following programme has 
therefore been developed for 2013/14:   

 
 Controlled Zone Review Programme 2013/14 
 

Scheme Ward Reason Allocation 
Ealing Road 
(Zone E) CPZ 

Wembley 
Central and 
Alperton 

Investigation following a 
petition to review 
operational times of the 
CPZ as reported to the 17th 
July 2012 Highways 
Committee. 

£3.0k 
(review and  
consultation) 

CPZ KD Kilburn and 
Queens Park 

Investigation following a 
petition to remove Bank 
Holiday restrictions as 
reported to the 12th 
December 2012 Highways 
Committee. 

£3.0k 
(review and 
consultation) 

CPZ KS Brondesbury 
Park  

Large number of requests 
to reduce the operational 
hours so that they are 
consistent with adjacent 
areas.  

£3.0k 
(review  and 
consultation) 

Implementation 
of approved 
schemes (see 
process in 
Appendix A) 

As above N/A £11.0K 

Total £20.0k 
  
4.5       It is proposed to allocate a total of £20k to enable potential changes to parking 

controls in CPZs. Initially £9k would be spent on investigation and consultation. 
£11k would then be available to implement one or more of the proposed zone 
changes, subject to consultation outcomes and budget estimates for required 
TMO changes and physical works (signage changes).   

 
4.6 The number of CPZ changes that can be made during 2013/14 would be 

restricted by the implementation budget of £11k and would depend on 
estimated costs and specific requirements within each zone. Agreed changes 
that are unfunded during 2013/14 would be deferred to 2014/15, subject to the 
availability of LIP funding. 
 
Short Sections Programme 2013/14 
 

4.7 Requests for parking and loading restriction changes are received from a 
variety of sources, including residents, businesses, the Councils enforcement 

Page 9



team, refuse collection service, London buses and emergency services. 
Requests are often received as a consequence of road traffic accidents or 
accessibility problems due to obstructive and dangerous parking. The majority 
of requests for action lie outside of Controlled Parking Zones, where there are 
either existing restrictions that require amendments, or where no parking or 
loading restrictions are present. 

 
4.10 Given the restricted budget for new parking or loading restrictions, not all of the 

approximately 70 requests received can be delivered in a given year. A report 
to Highways Committee on 19th March 2009 titled “Implementation of Short 
Sections of Loading and Waiting Restrictions (SSWR) in the Borough” provided 
members with details of the procedures and assessment criteria used for 
prioritising schemes, which include origin of requests; road layout; widths; site 
location (busy pedestrian routes, locality o
[...]
ajor Scheme Update Report 
Version 5 - 12th  March 2013 

 

 
 

design where identified and agreed. Where feasible these recommendations 
have been incorporated in the detailed design. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Committee note progress on developing the Harlesden Town Centre 

scheme. 
 

2.2 That the committee note the amendments to the scheme set out in paragraph 
7.1 following the initial detailed design phase and as a result of the outcomes 
of an accessibility audit and workshops with disability groups.   

   
2.3 That the Committee agrees not to proceed with the introduction of a pedestrian 

phase at the Station Road/Tubbs Road junction. 
 
2.4 That regular update meetings are undertaken with ward councillors during the 

implementation phase of the project to keep them informed of its progress.   
 
3.0 Background 
 
3.1 At the Highways Committee in March 2012, members approved a preferred 

option for a major improvement scheme in Harlesden Town Centre, subject to 
further consultation with disability groups on the detailed design. 

 
3.2 The preferred scheme option, which is currently being progressed to detailed 

design, includes the following:  
• A prohibition of motor vehicles in the High Street Harlesden between 

Jubilee Clock and Tavistock Road except for buses.  Loading and 
unloading will be permitted before 10am and after 4pm. 

• Wider footways and improved crossing points for pedestrians. 
• Reduced street clutter and more trees. 
• New cycle parking and more accessible bus stops to promote 

sustainable transport. 
• Use of high quality materials and street furniture. 
• Changes to the boundaries of affected Controlled Parking Zones and 

amendments to the parking bays and waiting restrictions. 
• CCTV for enforcement of parking restrictions and motor vehicle 

prohibition plus improved beat enforcement. 
• Amendments to traffic flow on the High Street, Manor Park Road, 

Tavistock Road and Crownhill Road to allow a ban on ca
[...]
 disability groups including MENCAP, 
mobility impaired representatives, visually impaired representatives, hearing 
impaired representatives, the elderly, Brent Community Transport as well as 
local Members. DBA assisted with putting the material together for discussion, 
and attended the meeting on 29th November 2012 in an advisory capacity. 

 
4.4 A representative from Brent Council undertook a presentation which described 

the scheme and its objectives and detailed options that could be used to 
delineate between the pedestrian ‘safe zone’ and the carriageway. The 
Accessibility Consultant attended the first workshop and fed back the 
comments into the Design Appraisal report. Brent Officers undertook the 
second workshop and collated the responses to feed them back into the 
design.  
 

4.5 The design appraisal report reviewed the Harlesden Town Centre scheme 
against current standards and best practice relating to ‘Inclusive Design’. It 
also included a review of the preliminary design plans which were consulted on 
in January 2012, the outcomes of an initial site visit on 10th October 2012 and 
the initial workshop on 29th November 2012. 

 
4.6 A copy of the full report plus a summary of the observations and 

recommendations for Station Road and the main Harlesden Town Centre 
scheme from the report prepared by DBA is attached in Appendix A.   

Page 19



 
Highways Committee Harlesden Town 
Centre Major Scheme Update Report 
Version 5 - 12th  March 2013 

 

 
 

 
5.0 Feedback from Workshops 

5.1 A summary of all the comments received from the workshops on 29th 
November 2012 and 7th January 2013 along with Engineers comments and 
recommendations are attached in Appendix B.   

 
5.2 Once of the main concerns from blind and partially sighted groups, which has 

been raised during the consultation process, relates to the provision of a flush 
(flat) surface in the semi pedestrianised area, with no raised kerb provided 
between vehicular and pedestrian
[...]
 
prefer the more traditional kerbed approach. 

 
5.9 In view of this the design team propose to introduce a 50mm high kerb, as this 

is considered to be a reasonable compromise between the aspirations of the 

Page 20



 
Highways Committee Harlesden Town 
Centre Major Scheme Update Report 
Version 5 - 12th  March 2013 

 

 
 

scheme to provide the feel of a shared space area and the needs of the 
disability groups.  

 
5.10 Formal crossing points will remain at the junction of Tavistock Road and near 

the Jubilee clock and dropped crossing points will be provided for those with 
mobility issues between the two crossings. 

 
5.11 Visualisations of the High Street using the proposed materials and 50mm kerb 

height are being prepared and will be distributed to members and 
stakeholders.  

6.0 Detailed Design Issues  
 

6.1 Station Road/Tubbs Road junction 

6.1.1 One of the aspirations of the scheme has been to provide pedestrian phases at 
the Tubbs Road/Station Road signalised junction to improve facilities for 
pedestrians. It was agreed that this would be completed as part of the main 
Harlesden Town Centre scheme when works on all traffic signals would be 
undertaken. 

 
6.1.2 In September 2012 a traffic signal capacity analysis was undertaken based on 

use of an “all-red” phase, which would allow pedestrians to cross the road 
whilst all traffic is held on a red signal. Note that there is insufficient space 
within the junction to allow for the construction of pedestrian islands, which 
could provide opportunities to allow traffic to keep moving whilst pedestrians 
cross over certain arms of the junction. Appendix C contains a photo of the 
junction for member’s information.  

 
6.1.3 Capacity modelling has shown that the existing junction is currently over 

saturated in the morning and evening peak periods and that, with the addition 
of an all-red pedestrian phase, congestion would increase considerably, with 
predicted queues of 30 to 60 vehicles during peak times on all approaches.  

 
6.1.4 Further investigations were undertaken to determine whether it would be 

feasible to include a phase which permitted vehicles to travel straight on only 
between Station Road and Old Oak Lane, preventing turning movements into 
Tubbs Road so that pedestrians could cross this arm whilst traffic continues to 
flow on the main road arm. However, the road is not wide enough to provide an 
additional lane in each direction to make this feasible. 

 
6.1.5 One of objectives of providing a pedestrian phase is to improve road safety. A 

review of the collision data between 1 July 2009 and 30 June 2012 indicates 
that there have been 3 slight injury collisions at the junction none of which 
involved pedestrians. This suggests that whilst this junction is difficult to cross, 
pedestrians do so with caution and as a result there has been no history of 
pedestrian collisions. 

 

Page 21



 
Highways Committee Harlesden Town 
Centre Major Scheme Update Report 
Version 5 - 12th  March 2013 

 

 
 

6.1.6 In conclusion, the significant increases in traffic queues that are predicted on 
an already over saturated junction and the fact that there have been no 
collisions involving pedestrians in the last 3 years means that a pedestrian 
phase cannot be justified at this location. It is therefore recommended to retain 
the existing traffic signals. 

6.2 Other Design Issues 
 
6.2.1 As part of the Highways Committee report in March 2012 it was agreed to 

undertake further investigations into the feasibility of issues raised by 
respondents. The following table summarises some of these design issues and 
how they have been resolved during the detailed design phase.  

 
 Summary of Design Issues 
 

Public Toilets Whilst the issues of additional public toilets is outside the 
remit of the scheme investigations were undertaken into 
potential locations for additional locations, following 
comments raised in the initial consultat
[...]
k condition survey with input from 
experienced local engineering staff whom assess a wide range of factors 
including:  
• Information received over the year from Councillors, MPs, residents, road 

users and other stakeholders; 
• Levels and locations of accident claims (e.g. Claims for trip hazards); 
• Structural integrity of the road or footway and the associated safety 

implications; 
• Amount of pedestrian and vehicular usage; and 
• Proximity to schools. 

3.2.4 It is recommended that £1.3 million (37%) is allocated to improve the condition of 
the unclassified network, which will deliver approximately 6 miles of 
improvements to unclassified roads during 2013-14. This is an 18% increase in 
last year’s budget allocation.   Appendix 2 contains details of streets which have 
been selected as a result of the above assessment process. 

 
3.2.5 To improve the condition of Brent’s A Roads, TfL has allocated £724k, which is 

prioritised on the basis of a London-wide condition survey. Specific improvement 
schemes that have been prioritised for the A (principal) road network are set out 
in Appendix 2.  

  
3.2.6 A network condition survey undertaken during 2012 has been used to identify 

sections of the B and C road network requiring improvement. Given the currently 
stable condition of the B and C road network it is recommended that £150k (4%) 
of the total budget is allocated for improvements. Members should note that 
additional sites may be identified from the results of a further condition survey 
due in January 2013.  

 
3.2.8 There are short sections of road on the Borough’s road network that have 

deteriorated over the course of the year, and are therefore in need of resurfacing. 
These are often lengths of 50 metres or less. These areas can cost a significant 
amount of over a long period of time due to the need to carry out periodic 
maintenance repairs to potholes.  It is therefore proposed to invest £150k (4%) of 
this year’s overall budget to resurface shorter sections of road throughout the 
Borough where there are on-going maintenance requirements identified by 
highway safety inspectors.   

Page 41



Highways Committee 
12 March 2013 

Version 1.0 
9 February 2013 

 

 
3.3 Improving the condition of Brent’s footways in 2013-14 
 
3.3.1 Brent’s footways are key to our residents and businesses. The table below sets 

out the condition of the busiest footways in the borough (prestige areas in town 
centres and busy urban shopping areas).  High usage footways form 
approximately 10% of the network.  
 

Year 
% of the high usage footways 

where maintenance should 
be considered 

2008/2009 20% 
2009/2010 17% 
2010/2011 27%  
2011/2012 12%  

 
3.3.2 The condition of this network improved considerably during 2011/12 through the 

introduction of a more frequent inspection regime and delivery of an extensive 
programme of improvements.  

 
3.3.3 However, there has been a notable increase in requests for footway repairs and 

responsive maintenance during the current financial year. It is therefore 
recommended that £1.525 million, approximately 44% of this year’s overall 
budget, be assigned to improving the condition of footways in the Borough. This 
is an increase of approximately 25% over last year’s budget allocation. Appendix 
1 contains details of the footways which have been selected for improvement as 
a result of this process. 

 
3.3.5 Similarly to the issues with short sections of road that are in poor condition, these 

lengths of footway can cost a significant amount of over a long period of time due 
to the need to carry out periodic maintenance. Investment in resurfacing will, over 
time, reduce the need for revenue investment to make repairs, enabling us to 
deliver more repairs on the remainder of the network.  It is therefore proposed to 
invest £150k (4%) of this year’s overall budget to resurface short sections of 
footway that need strengthening or upgrading using more durable mate

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 

Tuesday 12 March 2013 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor J Moher (Chair), Councillor Powney (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Beswick, Jones and Long 
 
 
1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  

 
None. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 February 2013 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
Scrubbs Lane Bridge 
 
Members sought an update on the strengthening of Scrubbs Lane bridge.  Paul 
Chandler, Head of Transportation responded that the London Bridge Engineering 
Group (LoBEG), were currently reviewing priorities and that the scheme may 
potentially be included in a future programme.  He noted that Network Rail railway 
line possession lead times could take years so there was unlikely to be a short to 
medium term solution even if the strengthening work was prioritised. 
 

4. Deputations  
 
Harlesden Town Centre 
 
Mr David O’Shea on behalf of Brent Association Disabled People (BADP) stated 
that despite two meetings held between representatives of BADP and Officers, 
BADP felt that their concerns had not been addressed.  He added that pavements 
and roads were still a danger to pedestrian safety as cars could easily mount over 
the 25mm distance between roads and pavements. Mr O’Shea continued that 
examples submitted by officers of Oxford Street were not comparable to the 
problems likely to be faced by disabled persons in the Harlesden area, suggesting 
as an alternative comparison with the Lambeth area where a 20 mph speed limit 
was in operation.  
 
 
 



2 
Highways Committee - 12 March 2013 

Kilburn and Queens Park CPZ, KD. 
 
Mr David Evans, on behalf of the Queens Park Area Residents’ Association 
welcomed the allocation of funds for the review and consultation on the removal of 
Bank Holiday restrictions in the KD controlled parking zone.  He urged officers to 
carry out the review as efficiently as possible.   
  
 

5. Parking and waiting restrictions review programme 2013-14  
 
The report from the Head of Transportation sought the approval of the Committee 
to deliver a programme of parking and waiting restriction reviews during 2013/14 
utilising Local Implementation Plan (LIP) funds allocated during that financial year.  
Paul Chandler, Head of Transportation advised the Committee that the Council had 
secured an infrastructure improvement fund of £60,000 for “site specific waiting and 
loading restriction reviews”.  He clarified that the fund was for the purpose of 
investigating the need for, and delivering where appropriate, new or existing waiting 
and loading restrictions where problems had been identified. 
 
He sought members’ approval to the proposal to allocate 33% of the fund 
(£20,000), for reviewing parking related schemes within CPZ areas, with the 
remaining 66%, (£40,000) being used to investigate and implement site-specific 
changes to parking and loading restrictions.  He continued that initially, £9,000 
would be spent on investigation and consultation and £11,000 would then be 
available to implement one or more of the proposed zone changes, subject to 
consultation outcomes and budget estimates for required Traffic Management 
Order (TMO) changes and physical works (signage changes). 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
(i) that the proposed parking and waiting restrictions review programme for 

2013/14 be approved.  
 
(ii) that a 2013/14 LIP capital funding allocation of £60,000 be used to 

investigate and amend parking and waiting restrictions listed in the 
programme. 

 
(iii) that the £60,000 budget be allocated as follows; 

• £40,000 to investigate and implement short sections of waiting and 
loading restrictions (SSWR) borough wide; and 

• £20,000 to review parking waiting and loading restrictions in controlled 
parking zone areas. 

 
 (iv)   that delegated authority be granted to the Head of Transportation to consider 

objections and representations to statutory and other consultations 
undertaken on schemes within the works programme, to report back to the 
Committee if those objections are substantial, but otherwise to implement the 
schemes with minor modifications, if appropriate. 

 
 
 
 



3 
Highways Committee - 12 March 2013 

6. Harlesden town centre - major scheme project update  
 
Members considered a progress report on the Harlesden Town Centre Scheme 
including outcomes of the accessibility audit and the provision of a pedestrian 
phase at the Station Road/Tubbs Road signalised junction. 
 
Paul Chandler, Head of Transportation reported that an accessibility audit had been 
carried out by an independent accessibility consultant, and that two workshops had 
been held with local disability groups. A summary of the outcomes was attached as 
appendices to the report. He continued that one of the main concerns from the blind 
and partially sighted groups during the consultation related to the provision of a 
flush (flat) surface in the semi pedestrianised area, with no raised kerb provided 
between vehicular and pedestrian areas. 
 
The Head of Transportation continued that in view of the positive feedback received 
from disability groups regarding a 50mm height kerb in schemes around the 
country, the design team proposed to introduce a 50mm high kerb. This was 
considered to be a reasonable compromise between the aspirations of the scheme 
to provide the feel of a shared space area and the needs of the disability groups. 
 
He then reported on detailed design issues relating to Tubbs Road/Station Road 
junction and concluded that the significant increases in traffic queues that were 
predicted on an already over saturated junction coupled with the fact that there had 
been no collisions involving pedestrians in the last 3 years meant that a pedestrian 
phase could not be justified at this location. He therefore recommended the 
retention of the existing traffic signals.  
 
In welcoming the report, most members agreed that the proposal to introduce a 
50mm high kerb was a reasonable compromise and that the recommendation to 
retain the existing traffic signals in Tubbs Road/Station Road junction would prevent 
significant increases in traffic queues.  Councillor Long wondered how enforcement 
of loading and unloading provisions would be carried out in a pedestrianized zone.  
She also felt that a kerb height of 60mm would have been satisfactory for guide 
dogs for the blind and enquired as to when the equality impact assessment would 
be made available. 
 
The Head of Transportation clarified that private motor vehicles would not be 
allowed in the pedestrianized area and that camera enforcement would be applied.   
He added that the equality impact assessment would be completed following the 
completion of the design process. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) that the progress on developing the Harlesden Town Centre scheme be 

noted; 
 
(ii) that the amendments to the scheme set out in paragraph 7.1 of the report 

following the initial detailed design phase and as a result of the outcomes of 
an accessibility audit and workshops with disability groups be noted; 

 
 



4 
Highways Committee - 12 March 2013 

(iii) that the introduction of a pedestrian phase at the Station Road/Tubbs Road 
junction should not proceed with; 

 
(iv) that regular update meetings be undertaken with ward councillors during the 

implementation phase of the project to keep them informed of its progress. 
 
Note: Councillor Long asked that her dissent against the above decisions (i-iii) be 
recorded. 
 

7. Transportation capital schemes programme 20013/14  
 
The Committee received a report which informed of the Executive decision to 
approve the 2013-14 capital schemes programme and how Brent’s capital budget 
of £3.5million should be allocated through a prioritised programme.  
 
Paul Chandler, Head of Transportation, clarified that the prioritised programme 
would involve major footway improvements (long section) of £1.525m (44%); 
footway improvements (short sections) of £150,000 (4%) and public realm 
improvements £125,000 being 3% of the budget provisions.  In addition to the 
above, he recommended £1.6million to be allocated on carriageways as follows; 
£1.3 million (37%) to improve the condition of the unclassified network; £150k (4%) 
be allocated for Class B and C road improvements and a further £150k (4%) to 
resurface shorter sections of road throughout the Borough where there are on-
going maintenance requirements identified by highway safety inspectors.  Members 
heard that in order to improve the condition of Brent’s A Roads, Transport for 
London (TfL) had allocated £724.000, which was prioritised on the basis of a 
London-wide condition survey.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the decision by the Executive to approve the Brent funded highways capital 
programme for 2013/14 of £3.5 million as set out in appendices to the report from 
the Head of Transportation be noted. 
 

8. Any Other Urgent Business  
 
Councillor Lincoln Beswick 
 
Councillor Beswick informed the Committee that this was his last meeting of the 
Highways Committee as he would not be a member of the Executive as from 
municipal year 2013-14. 
 
On behalf of the Committee, the Chair expressed appreciation for Councillor 
Beswick’s long service as a key member of the Executive and Highways 
Committee. 



5 
Highways Committee - 12 March 2013 

 
9. Date of Next Meeting  

 
The date of next meeting will be confirmed after the Council’s Annual Meeting on 
Wednesday, 15 May 2013. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.45 pm 
 
 
J MOHER 
Chair


